

# Board of Commissioners of Cook County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-2690 Version: 1 Name: Contract for 88th/Cork Avenue at I-294 Interchange

Co. number- 2316-10041

Type: Contract (Highway) Status: Approved

File created: 4/11/2024 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 6/13/2024 Final action: 6/13/2024

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: K-Five Construction Corporation, Westmont, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services - 88th/Cork Avenue at I-294 Interchange

Location: Cook County Commissioner District 6

Section: 19-W3019-00-PV

Contract Value: \$25,819,361.29

Contract period: 6/27/2024 - 7/20/2029

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2024 \$7,000,000.00; FY 2025 \$18,000,000.00; FY 2026

\$819,361.29

Accounts:

Motor Fuel Tax Funds: 11300.1500.29152.521536, 11300.1500.29152.560019,

11300.1500.29150.521536, 11300.1500.29150.560019

Grant Funds: 11900.1500.53814.521536, 11900.1500.53814.560019

Account FY2024FY2025FY2026

11300.1500.29152.521536 \$500,000.00 \$1,500,000.00 \$819,361.29 11300.1500.29152.560019 \$500.000.00 \$1,500,000.00 \$2,000,000.00 11300.1500.29150.521536 \$1,000,000.00 \$5,000,000.00 \$6,000,000.00 11300.1500.29150.560019 \$429,149.00 \$1,127,171.00 \$1,556,320.00 11900.1500.53814.521536 \$3,428,138.00 \$6,654,622.00 \$10,082,760.00 \$1,142,713.00 \$2,218,207.00 \$3,360,920.00 11900.1500.53814.560019 \$7,000,000.00 \$18,000,000.00 \$819,361.29 \$25,819,361.29 Total

Contract Number(s): 2316-10041

### Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests the approval of the proposed Contract between Cook County and K-Five Construction Corporation of Westmont, Illinois.

#### File #: 24-2690, Version: 1

This contract provides for full reconstruction of various arterials routes and intersections, including pavement removal, aggregate base removal, earth excavation, storm sewer and pipe culvert removal, drainage and utility structure adjustments, new drainage structures and storm sewers, subgrade aggregate placement, Portland cement concrete pavement, full-depth hot-mix asphalt pavement, driveway pavement removal and replacement, curb and gutter removal and replacement, sidewalk removal and replacement, new lighting system, construction of handicapped accessible ramps, new hot-mix asphalt multi-use path, pavement striping, temporary erosion control systems, and landscape restoration, as well as removal of existing traffic signals and construction of temporary traffic signals, construction of four new traffic signal installations and traffic signal interconnection, construction of five new retaining walls, and all incidental and collateral work necessary to complete the project

This contract is awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bid (IFB) in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. K-Five Construction Company was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.

Sponsors:

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

# Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2024	1	<b>Board of Commissioners</b>	approve	Pass

# PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department(s):** Transportation and Highways

Vendor: K-Five Construction Corporation, Westmont, Illinois

**Request:** Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services - 88th/Cork Avenue at I-294 Interchange

**Location:** Cook County Commissioner District 6

**Section:** 19-W3019-00-PV

Contract Value: \$25,819,361.29

**Contract period:** 6/27/2024 - 7/20/2029

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2024 \$7,000,000.00; FY 2025 \$18,000,000.00; FY 2026 \$819,361.29

## **Accounts:**

Motor Fuel Tax Funds: 11300.1500.29152.521536, 11300.1500.29152.560019, 11300.1500.29150.521536,

11300.1500.29150.560019

Grant Funds: 11900.1500.53814.521536, 11900.1500.53814.560019

Account	FY2024	FY2025	FY2026
11300.1500.29152.521536	\$500,000.00	\$1,500,000.00	\$819,361.29
11300.1500.29152.560019	\$500,000.00	\$1,500,000.00	\$2,000,000.00
11300.1500.29150.521536	\$1,000,000.00	\$5,000,000.00	\$6,000,000.00

### File #: 24-2690, Version: 1

Total	\$7,000,000.00	\$18,000,000.00	\$819,361.29 <b>\$25,819,361.29</b>
11900.1500.53814.560019	\$1,142,713.00	\$2,218,207.00	\$3,360,920.00
11900.1500.53814.521536	\$3,428,138.00	\$6,654,622.00	\$10,082,760.00
11300.1500.29150.560019	\$429,149.00	\$1,127,171.00	\$1,556,320.00

Contract Number(s): 2316-10041

#### **Concurrences:**

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests the approval of the proposed Contract between Cook County and K-Five Construction Corporation of Westmont, Illinois.

This contract provides for full reconstruction of various arterials routes and intersections, including pavement removal, aggregate base removal, earth excavation, storm sewer and pipe culvert removal, drainage and utility structure adjustments, new drainage structures and storm sewers, subgrade aggregate placement, Portland cement concrete pavement, full-depth hot-mix asphalt pavement, driveway pavement removal and replacement, curb and gutter removal and replacement, sidewalk removal and replacement, new lighting system, construction of handicapped accessible ramps, new hot-mix asphalt multi-use path, pavement striping, temporary erosion control systems, and landscape restoration, as well as removal of existing traffic signals and construction of temporary traffic signals, construction of four new traffic signal installations and traffic signal interconnection, construction of five new retaining walls, and all incidental and collateral work necessary to complete the project

This contract is awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bid (IFB) in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. K-Five Construction Company was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.